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 West Bloomfield 
Township  

Public Library 

Memo 
To:  Library Board of Trustees   

From:  Cathleen Russ, Library Director 

  Jeff Crocker, Associate Library Director 
  Kati Vogel, Finance Manager 

Date:  December 1, 2025 

Subject: Old Business #11A:  Approval of Fiscal Year 2026-2027 Library Operating Budget & 
CIAD Expenditures 

Library Administration is presenting the Fiscal Year 2026-2027 Operating budget and Capital 
budget to the Library Board for approval. This is a balanced budget of $7,644,320. 

The budget documents attached consist of: 

• The summary budget.   
 

• Budget detail.  These pages provide subcategory detail to the summary budget.  This 
level of detail is included in the financial statements each month. 

 
• The proposed expenditures from the Capital Improvement/Automation Development 

Fund (CIAD) for the 2026-2027 fiscal year. 
 
 

Fiscal Year 2026-2027 Operating Budget Overview: 

Revenue: 

Operating revenue is stable. Revenue from property taxes is generous, and revenue from the 
library’s contract communities, penal fines and state aid is not expected to change.  

Projected revenue for the 2026-2026 fiscal year is $7,644,320, which is $185,822 less than the 
projected revenue for the current 2025-2026 fiscal year. The two significant reasons for this 
difference are: 
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o Interest: because interest rates are changing, we are projecting interest very 
conservatively, at $75,000, for 2026-2027. We are on track to receiving $200,000 
in interest in the current fiscal year; however, it cannot be guaranteed that the 
library will derive this much interest in the next fiscal year.  
 

o Memorials and Gifts: we always estimate conservatively here as well, because 
we do not know from year to year how much the library will receive in donations, 
bequests and contributions to the Endowment Fund.  

Updated projections to Interest and Memorials and Gifts will take place in August 2026 with 
the mid-year budget adjustments.  

Property tax revenue will also be updated after the library receives the 2026 L-4029 form, which 
will have revised property tax information and a new millage rate, which will be effective with the 
Winter Tax Collection in December 2026. There is usually an increase to revenue in the mid-
year budget adjustments due to this update.  

 Expenditures: 

Expenditures are also stable across most categories. Exceptions to this include:  

• Personnel costs increased largely due to an 11% increase ($25,000) for the cost of 
medical insurance. The board will also see this increase reflected in the year-end budget 
adjustments in March 2026, as the increase takes effect December 1, 2025. We always 
forecast personnel costs based on a “full staff,” that is, every position filled at all times 
throughout the year. Based on that assumption, we project a $20,000 increase in 
contributions to Staff Retirement/Defined Contribution accounts, due to increases in staff 
salaries and longevity of staff. That said, this is subject to change, as it is a rare year 
when every single position is filled at all times through the duration of the year. Library 
staff will receive the standard 3% wage increase in April 2026.   
 

• Utility costs are projected to increase from $255,000 to $292,500, an increase of 
$37,500. This is due to the Water/Sewer rate increase approved by West Bloomfield 
Township in July 2025, and ever-increasing electrical rates by DTE.  
 

• The materials/collection budget increased by $40,000, due to the high demand for 
eBooks, eAudiobooks and kits (Realia).   

Capital Improvement and Automation Development Fund (CIAD):  

One of the primary reasons for the library’s millage increase in 2024 was to fund capital needs 
and improvements over the next 10 years. Historically, we have budgeted $171,000 to be 
transferred every year into CIAD, in order to fund the library’s capital improvement projects and 
IT infrastructure needs. However, this year we are planning a minimum contribution of $290,800 
to accommodate the library’s current and future capital needs.  
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Necessary CIAD Expenses in the 2026-2027 fiscal year include: 

• A new roof for the Westacres Branch 
• New carpeting in the Youth Services area of the Main Library 
• An update to the technology in the Meeting Room at the Main Library   
• Replacements of acoustic ceiling tiles and staff printers 
• Technology updates, including a PC reservation and public printing system, as well as 

Point of Sale (POS) improvements 
 

Capital Improvements for 2026-2036:  

For additional information, I have included the Capital Plan for 2026-2036. This document lists 
the proposed capital projects we anticipate over the next 10 years, and the years in which we 
plan to work on them. As you can see, there is a lot of work that goes into maintaining and 
improving two 25-year old buildings, as well as staying current in the areas of technology and 
cybersecurity. Many of these projects would not be possible during this timeframe without the 
passage of the 2024 millage increase. We are grateful to the West Bloomfield community for 
passing this millage, as it allows us to proceed with a coordinated plan for the next decade, and 
to keep the two library branches well-maintained and up to community standards.  

 

Suggested resolution:  Move to approve the Fiscal Year 2026-2027 Operating and Capital 
budgets.  

  



Page 1 of 6

West Bloomfield Township Public Library
Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget
Proposed November 12, 2025

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2026-2027 Budget
FY Actual FY Actual FY Actual Approved Amended Proposed Difference Percent

REVENUE

Property Tax Total 5,588,144$         5,981,235$         6,760,971$         6,863,661$         7,132,424           7,132,425                     1$                         93.30%

State Revenue Sources 86,437$              89,774$              91,975$              75,000$              79,895                79,895                          0$                         1.05%

Federal Revenue Sources -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -                     -                                -$                      0.00%

Contract for Services 176,642$            188,064$            200,491$            183,600$            199,000              199,000                        -$                      2.60%

Fines and Fees Total 66,966$              77,809$              80,390$              20,000$              57,350                58,000                          650$                     0.76%

Penal Fines 108,503$            97,401$              99,744$              95,000$              108,223              100,000                        (8,223)$                 1.31%

Interest (58,766)$             379,816$            390,139$            50,000$              200,000              75,000                          (125,000)$             0.98%

Sale of Fixed Assets -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -                     -                                -$                      0.00%

Contributions Total 241,663$            111,975$            124,975$            -$                    53,250                -                                (53,250)$               0.00%

Use of Fund Balance -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -                     -                                -$                      0.00%

Revenue Grand Total 6,209,590$         6,926,074$         7,748,685$         7,287,261$         7,830,142           7,644,320                     (185,822)$             100.00%
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2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2026-2027 Budget Operating
FY Actual FY Actual Actual Approved Amended Proposed Difference Percent Percent

Expenditures

Personnel Services Total 2,719,180$         2,934,671$         3,216,085$         3,504,700$         3,532,300           3,769,800                     237,500$              49.32% 51.27%

Supplies Total 95,127$              110,341$            89,922$              111,277$            113,385              117,060                        3,675$                  1.53% 1.59%

Professional/Contractual Total 493,538$            468,271$            482,743$            544,948$            596,055              597,345                        1,290$                  7.81% 8.12%

Communications Total 31,148$              31,028$              48,795$              47,350$              63,000                72,500                          9,500$                  0.95% 0.99%

Staff Development/Transportation 15,316$              27,749$              37,528$              33,000$              53,650                59,600                          5,950$                  0.78% 0.81%

Community Promotion 56,819$              77,729$              72,088$              77,100$              78,000                78,000                          -$                      1.02% 1.06%

Insurance/Bonds 48,478$              54,050$              55,876$              55,000$              56,000                57,000                          1,000$                  0.75% 0.78%

Utilities Total 233,361$            225,213$            228,494$            238,928$            255,000              292,500                        37,500$                3.83% 3.98%

Repairs/Maintenance Total 415,601$            462,491$            419,031$            557,000$            712,820              703,720                        (9,100)$                 9.21% 9.57%

Rentals 8,368$                9,001$                13,100$              15,000$              22,300                26,800                          4,500$                  0.35% 0.36%

Online Cataloging Services 9,254$                8,543$                8,970$                11,000$              10,000                9,970                            (30)$                      0.13% 0.14%

Capital Outlay Total 1,321,607$         1,289,306$         1,387,467$         1,475,023$         1,515,220           1,569,225                     54,005$                20.53% 21.34%

Expenditures Subtotal 5,447,797$         5,698,392$         6,060,099$         6,670,327$         7,007,730           7,353,520                     345,790$              96.20% 100.00%

Transfer to AB Fund (82,062)$           (500,000)$         -$                  -$                  -                    -                             -$                      0.00%
Transfer to CIAD Fund 532,093$          1,051,962$       1,042,517$       616,934$          769,413            290,800                      (478,613)$             3.80%
Transfer to Endowment Fund 224,304$          106,500$          123,800$          -$                  53,000              -                             (53,000)$               0.00%
Transfer to Fund Balance -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -                    -                             -$                      0.00%

Expenditures Grand Total 6,122,132$         6,356,854$         7,226,416$         7,287,261$         7,830,143           7,644,320                     (185,823)$             100.00%
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West Bloomfield Township Public Library
Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget
Worksheet Detail

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2026-2027 Dollar Budget
FY Actual FY Actual Actual Approved Amended Proposed Difference Percent

REVENUE

Property Tax Total 5,588,144$         5,981,235$         6,760,971$         6,863,661$         7,132,424           7,132,425                     1$                         93.30%

State Revenue Sources 86,437$              89,774$              91,975$              75,000$              79,895                79,895                          0$                         1.05%

Federal Revenue Sources -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -                     -                                -$                      0.00%

Orchard Lake Village 126,347$            132,152$            141,051$            130,000$            140,000              140,000                        -$                      1.83%
Keego Harbor 28,444$              32,524$              34,389$              33,000$              34,000                34,000                          -$                      0.44%
Sylvan Lake 21,851$              23,388$              25,051$              20,600$              25,000                25,000                          -$                      0.33%
Contract for Services 176,642$            188,064$            200,491$            183,600$            199,000              199,000                        -$                      2.60%

Fines 28,611$              22,886$              11,471$              10,000$              10,000                10,000                          -$                      0.13%
Copy Fees 16,992$              19,811$              21,428$              8,000$                21,000                21,000                          -$                      0.27%
Book Rental 680$                   729$                   -                     -                                -$                      0.00%
Meeting Room Rental 840$                   2,119$                6,188$                2,000$                6,600                  7,000                            400$                     0.09%
Miscellaneous 19,843$              32,264$              41,304$              19,750                20,000                          250$                     0.26%
Fines and Fees Total 66,966$              77,809$              80,390$              20,000$              57,350                58,000                          650$                     0.76%

Penal Fines 108,503$            97,401$              99,744$              95,000$              108,223              100,000                        (8,223)$                 1.31%

Interest (58,766)$             379,816$            390,139$            50,000$              200,000              75,000                          (125,000)$             0.98%

Sale of Fixed Assets -$                    -$                    -$                    -                     -                                -$                      0.00%

Memorials and Gifts 1,009$                515$                   675$                   -$                    250                     -                                (250)$                    0.00%
Friends' Gift 16,351$              4,960$                500$                   -$                    -                     -                                -$                      0.00%
Endowment 224,304$            106,500$            123,800$            -$                    53,000                -                                (53,000)$               0.00%
Contributions Total 241,663$            111,975$            124,975$            -$                    53,250                -                                (53,250)$               0.00%

Use of Fund Balance -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                      0.00%

Revenue Grand Total 6,209,590$   6,926,074$   7,748,685$   7,287,261$   7,830,142     7,644,320             (185,822)$      100.00%
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2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2026-2027 Dollar Budget Operating
FY Actual FY Actual Actual Approved Amended Proposed Difference Percent Percent

Expenditures

Salaries--Work Week 2,138,765$         2,308,881$         2,515,568$         2,700,000$         2,750,000           2,915,000                     165,000$              38.13% 39.64%
Salaries--Sunday 99,748$              103,916$            121,473$            115,000$            130,000              146,000                        16,000$                1.91% 1.99%
Salaries Subtotal 2,238,513$         2,412,797$         2,637,041$         2,815,000$         2,880,000           3,061,000                     181,000$              40.04% 41.63%

Benefits--FICA 171,892$            182,794$            199,860$            200,000$            225,000              235,000                        10,000$                3.07% 3.20%
Benefits--MESC 717$                   590$                   -$                    -                     -                                -$                      0.00% 0.00%
Benefits--Medical 128,862$            144,890$            165,000$            250,000$            220,000              245,000                        25,000$                3.20% 3.33%
Benefits--Dental 10,743$              11,821$              13,753$              15,000$              15,000                16,000                          1,000$                  0.21% 0.22%
Benefits--Optical 1,207$                1,599$                2,052$                2,100$                2,100                  2,100                            -$                      0.03% 0.03%
Benefits--Disability 9,859$                12,873$              13,970$              14,600$              14,600                15,500                          900$                     0.20% 0.21%
Benefits--Life 3,117$                3,037$                3,150$                3,200$                3,500                  3,500                            -$                      0.05% 0.05%
Benefits--Retirement 122,000$            136,909$            150,398$            172,000$            145,000              165,000                        20,000$                2.16% 2.24%
Benefits--Longevity 32,269$              27,359$              30,860$              32,800$              27,100                26,700                          (400)$                    0.35% 0.36%
Benefits Subtotal 480,667$            521,873$            579,044$            689,700$            652,300              708,800                        56,500$                9.27% 9.64%

Personnel Services Total 2,719,180$         2,934,671$         3,216,085$         3,504,700$         3,532,300           3,769,800                     237,500$              49.32% 51.27%

Office Supplies 16,826$              24,151$              19,252$              25,622$              24,700                22,200                          (2,500)$                 0.29% 0.30%
Postage 2,656$                2,190$                74$                     2,324$                2,325                  5,000                            2,675$                  0.07% 0.07%
Processing Supplies 8,309$                3,621$                9,010$                8,000$                12,000                12,000                          -$                      0.16% 0.16%
Circulation Supplies 4,593$                3,507$                3,259$                5,000$                5,000                  6,000                            1,000$                  0.08% 0.08%
Building Supplies 48,804$              61,607$              55,160$              65,359$              65,360                65,360                          -$                      0.86% 0.89%
Youth Supplies 11,824$              14,112$              1,901$                3,750$                2,500                  5,000                            2,500$                  0.07% 0.07%
Other Supplies 2,115$                1,153$                1,266$                1,223$                1,500                  1,500                            -$                      0.02% 0.02%
Supplies Total 95,127$              110,341$            89,922$              111,277$            113,385              117,060                        3,675$                  1.53% 1.59%

Building Contracts 168,694$            167,059$            152,037$            177,233$            177,250              177,235                        (15)$                      2.32% 2.41%
Programming 116,558$            93,735$              146,787$            163,500$            163,500              161,500                        (2,000)$                 2.11% 2.20%
Prof./Consultant Fees 118,899$            128,096$            109,317$            120,000$            175,000              176,200                        1,200$                  2.30% 2.40%
Cooperative Fee 16,374$              17,158$              17,483$              18,203$              17,705                17,810                          105$                     0.23% 0.24%
Printing Services 73,013$              62,224$              57,120$              66,013$              62,600                64,600                          2,000$                  0.85% 0.88%
Professional/Contractual Total 493,538$            468,271$            482,743$            544,948$            596,055              597,345                        1,290$                  7.81% 8.12%

Telecommunications--Main 29,242$              29,014$              46,757$              44,150$              60,500                70,000                          9,500$                  0.92% 0.95%
Telecommunications--Branch 1,905$                2,014$                2,038$                3,200$                2,500                  2,500                            -$                      0.03% 0.03%
Communications Total 31,148$              31,028$              48,795$              47,350$              63,000                72,500                          9,500$                  0.95% 0.99%

Mileage & Gas 2,422$                2,231$                3,646$                3,500$                5,150                  10,350                          5,200$                  0.14% 0.14%
Staff Development 7,743$                18,465$              28,433$              20,000$              41,000                42,200                          1,200$                  0.55% 0.57%
Dues/Memberships 5,151$                7,053$                5,449$                9,500$                7,500                  7,050                            (450)$                    0.09% 0.10%
Staff Development/Transportation 15,316$              27,749$              37,528$              33,000$              53,650                59,600                          5,950$                  0.78% 0.81%
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 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2026-2027 Dollar Budget Operating
FY Actual FY Actual Actual Approved Amended Proposed Difference Percent Percent

Community Promotion 56,819$              77,729$              72,088$              77,100$              78,000                78,000                          -$                      1.02% 1.06%

Insurance/Bonds 48,478$              54,050$              55,876$              55,000$              56,000                57,000                          1,000$                  0.75% 0.78%

Electricity--Main 153,989$            148,558$            147,793$            157,606$            158,000              185,000                        27,000$                2.42% 2.52%
Electricity--Branch 22,116$              25,244$              27,993$              26,782$              28,000                35,000                          7,000$                  0.46% 0.48%
Gas--Main 28,868$              21,070$              20,832$              22,353$              27,000                26,000                          (1,000)$                 0.34% 0.35%
Gas--Branch 5,267$                3,743$                4,349$                3,971$                6,000                  5,500                            (500)$                    0.07% 0.07%
Water/Sewer--Main 17,622$              23,946$              23,695$              25,405$              29,000                35,000                          6,000$                  0.46% 0.48%
Water/Sewer--Branch 5,501$                2,650$                3,832$                2,812$                7,000                  6,000                            (1,000)$                 0.08% 0.08%
Utilities Total 233,361$            225,213$            228,494$            238,928$            255,000              292,500                        37,500$                3.83% 3.98%

Repairs/Maintenance 265,141$            251,783$            294,441$            325,000$            370,820              377,220                        6,400$                  4.93% 5.13%
Security Alarm System 7,215$                11,157$              18,252$              22,000$              22,000                26,500                          4,500$                  0.35% 0.36%
Automation Maintenance 143,246$            199,551$            106,338$            210,000$            320,000              300,000                        (20,000)$               3.92% 4.08%
Repairs/Maintenance Total 415,601$            462,491$            419,031$            557,000$            712,820              703,720                        (9,100)$                 9.21% 9.57%

Rentals 8,368$                9,001$                13,100$              15,000$              22,300                26,800                          4,500$                  0.35% 0.36%

Online Cataloging Services 9,254$                8,543$                8,970$                11,000$              10,000                9,970                            (30)$                      0.13% 0.14%

Books--Main--Adult 159,630$            151,701$            167,936$            190,880$            181,300              184,300                        3,000$                  2.41% 2.51%
Books--Branch--Adult 27,593$              25,986$              32,200$              39,588$              38,600                39,950                          1,350$                  0.52% 0.54%
Books--Main--Youth 116,767$            108,584$            117,196$            129,568$            122,800              112,550                        (10,250)$               1.47% 1.53%
Books--Branch--Youth 20,231$              19,155$              22,039$              28,282$              27,000                27,150                          150$                     0.36% 0.37%
Books--Electronic--Adult/YA 153,819$            211,153$            226,140$            235,000$            290,000              290,000                        -$                      3.79% 3.94%
Book-Electronic-Youth 26,834$              29,537$              20,910$              22,800$              22,800                22,800                          -$                      0.30% 0.31%
Lease Books 116,424$            116,424$            98,696$              98,700$              100,700              100,700                        -$                      1.32% 1.37%
Mag/News--Main 23,696$              24,654$              25,164$              24,900$              25,950                27,000                          1,050$                  0.35% 0.37%
Mag/News--Branch 7,661$                7,629$                7,777$                7,610$                8,000                  8,000                            -$                      0.10% 0.11%
Reference Books--Main--Adult 6,145$                5,242$                6,120$                5,500$                5,500                  5,500                            -$                      0.07% 0.07%
Reference Books--Branch -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -                     -                                -$                      0.00% 0.00%
Reference Books--Main--Youth 32$                     -$                      0.00% 0.00%
Online Services 272,026$            307,807$            313,844$            311,175$            318,700              332,000                        13,300$                4.34% 4.51%
Downloadable Audiobooks--Adult/YA 53,330$              -$                      0.00% 0.00%
Downloadable Audiobooks--Youth 7,943$                -$                      0.00% 0.00%
Digital Media--Main--Adult 12,817$              12,458$              12,033$              13,000$              13,000                13,000                          -$                      0.17% 0.18%
Digital Media--Branch--Adult 4,378$                4,806$                3,933$                5,000$                6,000                  5,000                            (1,000)$                 0.07% 0.07%
Digital Media--Main--Youth 5,471$                7,668$                26,769$              25,620$              18,620                18,600                          (20)$                      0.24% 0.25%
Digital Media--Branch--Youth 3,024$                2,150$                8,629$                9,000$                9,900                  8,500                            (1,400)$                 0.11% 0.12%
Media--Main--Adult--AV 83,257$              81,332$              71,068$              87,000$              82,000                76,000                          (6,000)$                 0.99% 1.03%
Media--Branch--Adult--AV 24,671$              20,815$              17,096$              18,450$              18,200                17,800                          (400)$                    0.23% 0.24%
Media--Main--Youth--AV 6,272$                3,783$                4,123$                3,050$                3,050                  6,000                            2,950$                  0.08% 0.08%
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 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2026-2027 Dollar Budget Operating
FY Actual FY Actual Actual Approved Amended Proposed Difference Percent Percent

Media--Branch--Youth--AV 3,504$                2,089$                2,176$                1,900$                1,500                  1,400                            (100)$                    0.02% 0.02%
Media--Main--Adult--CD Music 6,032$                6,396$                5,302$                6,100$                5,100                  5,000                            (100)$                    0.07% 0.07%
Media--Branch--Adult--CD Music 2,719$                2,539$                1,309$                1,600$                1,100                  (1,100)$                 0.00% 0.00%
Media--Main--Adult--CD Books 27,257$              24,161$              27,024$              28,300$              28,300                25,000                          (3,300)$                 0.33% 0.34%
Media--Branch--Adult--CD Books 8,049$                5,369$                2,988$                3,000$                2,000                  -                                (2,000)$                 0.00% 0.00%
Media--Main--Youth--CD/Book Kit 11,473$              -$                      0.00% 0.00%
Media--Branch--Youth--CD/Book Kit 2,878$                -$                      0.00% 0.00%
Media--Main--Adult--Software 57,107$              76,514$              111,516$            100,000$            97,300                131,675                        34,375$                1.72% 1.79%
Realia--Main--Adult/YA 3,598$                2,336$                2,171$                6,000$                5,000                  9,000                            4,000$                  0.12% 0.12%
Realia--Branch--Adult/YA 389$                   1,035$                723$                   2,500$                2,000                  2,000                            -$                      0.03% 0.03%
Realia--Main--Youth 7,561$                7,359$                10,952$              10,000$              10,000                15,000                          5,000$                  0.20% 0.20%
Realia--Branch--Youth 6,108$                2,646$                3,302$                3,500$                3,800                  4,300                            500$                     0.06% 0.06%
Materials Subtotal 1,268,697$         1,271,326$         1,349,137$         1,418,023$         1,448,220           1,488,225                     40,005$                19.47% 20.24%

Gifts and Memorials -$                      0.00% 0.00%
IT Capital Assets 3,690$                -$                    13,952$              13,000$              19,000                16,000                          (3,000)$                 0.21% 0.22%
Capital Assets 49,220$              17,980$              24,379$              44,000$              48,000                65,000                          17,000$                0.85% 0.88%
Capital Outlay Total 1,321,607$         1,289,306$         1,387,467$         1,475,023$         1,515,220           1,569,225                     54,005$                20.53% 21.34%

Expenditures Subtotal 5,447,797$   5,698,392$   6,060,099$   6,670,327$   7,007,730     7,353,520             345,790$        96.20% 100.00%

Transfer to AB Fund (82,062)$           (500,000)$         -$                    0.00%
Transfer to CIAD Fund 532,093$          1,051,962$       1,042,517$       616,934$          769,413.00       290,800                      (478,613)$           3.80%
Transfer to Endowment Fund 224,304$          106,500$          123,800$          53,000              (53,000)$             0.00%
Transfer to Fund Balance -$                  -$                    0.00%

Expenditures Grand Total 6,122,132$   6,356,854$   7,226,416$   7,287,261$   7,830,143     7,644,320             (185,823)$      100.00%
0$                           (0.22)                      -$                                   



Capital Improvement/Automation Development Fund
Monthly Spending - Projected
Fiscal Year 2026-2027

Beginning Balance 3,973,155.35                                                                                                                                         
Transfer from Budget 290,800.00                                                                                                                                            
Total FY 2025-26 4,263,955.35                                                                                                                                         

Vendor Description Mar 2027 Annual Spend
Door operators - Branch 22,400.00          22,400.00          
Roof & Signage - Branch 402,066.37       402,066.37       
Acoustic ceilings - Main 140,000.00       140,000.00       
Youth Carpet - Main 160,728.00       160,728.00       
Public PC reservation system and public printing system+POS system - IT 40,000.00          40,000.00          
Main lockers - IT 37,000.00          37,000.00          
Meeting Room technology - IT 16,500.00          16,500.00          
Firewall review/update - IT 50,000.00          50,000.00          
Staff printer replacements - IT 4,000.00            4,000.00            
UPS Replacements - IT 10,000.00          10,000.00          
Mobile phones/tablets staff - IT 35,000.00          35,000.00          

-                      
-                      

Budget Transfer -                      
Monthly Spend 917,694.37       917,694.37       
Remaining Balance 3,346,260.98    3,346,260.98    



West Bloomfield Library 10 year capital plan 2026-2036

Department Project Cost
Branch Door operators 22,400$       
Branch Roof & Signage 402,066$     
Main Acoustic ceilings 140,000$     
Main Youth Carpet 160,728$     
IT Public PC reservation system and public printing system+POS system 40,000$       
IT Main lockers 37,000$       
IT Meeting Room technology 16,500$       
IT Firewall review/update 50,000$       
IT Staff printer replacements 4,000$          
IT UPS Replacements 10,000$       
IT Mobile phones/tablets staff 35,000$       

917,694$     

Department Project Cost
Branch Acoustic ceilings 77,796$       
Main Sidewalks, Asphalt, Terraces, Bike racks 842,626$     
IT Security Camera replacements 6,000$          
IT Move WACR to dedicated internet connection/network reconfig 70,000$       

996,422$     

Department Project Cost
Branch Asphalt 51,574$       
Main Fan motors & exhaust fans 26,382$       
Main HVAC Mechanicals 206,145$     
IT Wifi Access Points (Main and WACR) 10,000$       
IT Possible move to new ILS+Catalog+Integrated website 100,000$     
IT Youth Activity Center technology 11,000$       
IT Mobile phones/tablets staff 5,000$          
IT Rubrik renewal or replacement 70,000$       
IT UPS Replacements 10,000$       
IT Staff printer replacements 4,000$          
IT Security Camera replacements 6,000$          

500,100$     

Department Project Cost
Branch Carpet & resilient flooring 83,675$       
Main Elevator 76,592$       
Main HVAC Controls & dampers 175,404$     
IT Core Switch (Main) and peripheral switches 70,000$       
IT Self-check & Locker replacements/additions 100,000$     
IT Security Camera replacements 6,000$          
IT Hyper-V host replacement 100,000$     

2026-2027

2027-2028

2028-2029

2029-2030



West Bloomfield Library 10 year capital plan 2026-2036

IT Public Computer Replacements 100,000$     
IT Mobile phones/tablets staff 7,500$          

719,171$     

Department Project Cost
Branch Fire system 136,254$     
Main Staff carpet 243,943$     
Main Staff furniture 34,041$       
IT Staff printer replacements 4,000$          
IT Security Camera replacements 6,000$          
IT Security camera servers replacement 60,000$       
IT Desk phone replacements 10,000$       
IT Mobile phones/tablets staff 5,000$          
IT Staff Computer replacements 105,000$     
IT UPS Replacements 10,000$       
IT Firewall review/update 50,000$       

664,237$     

Department Project Cost
Branch Doors 13,520$       
Branch Sidewalks, Terraces, Bike racks 7,677$          
Main Public furniture 272,327$     
IT Laptop Lab 16,000$       
IT Public Computer Replacements  and OPACs 100,000$     
IT Backup System Renewal/Replacement 70,000$       
IT Security Camera replacements 6,000$          

485,525$     

Department Project Cost
Branch HVAC 199,085$     
Main Doors and gutters 109,704$     
IT Mobile phones/tablets staff 5,000$          
IT UPS Replacements 10,000$       
IT New WACR Core Switch & peripheral switches 50,000$       
IT Staff printer replacements 4,000$          
IT Security Camera replacements 6,000$          

383,789$     

Department Project Cost
Branch Public furniture 126,232$     
Main Computer chairs 34,722$       
IT Security Camera replacements 6,000$          
IT Firewall review/update 50,000$       

2032-2033

2033-2034

2030-2031

2031-2032



West Bloomfield Library 10 year capital plan 2026-2036

IT Mobile phones/tablets staff 7,500$          
224,453$     

Department Project Cost
Branch Staff furniture 8,510$          
Main LED Conversion & electrical upgrades 443,459$     
IT Mobile phones/tablets staff 5,000$          
IT Backup System Renewal/Replacement 70,000$       
IT Security Camera replacements 6,000$          
IT UPS Replacements 10,000$       
IT Firewall review/update 15,000$       
IT Staff printer replacements 4,000$          
IT Self-check & Locker replacements/additions 180,000$     

741,969$     

Department Project Cost
Branch LED Conversion & electrical upgrades 123,109$     
Main Boilers 34,041$       
IT Staff Computer Replacements 105,000$     
IT Core Switch (Main) and peripheral switches 70,000$       
IT Security camera servers replacement 60,000$       

392,150$     

2034-2035

2035-2036



West Bloomfield Library 10 year capital plan 2026-2036

10 Year Plan Cost 6,025,511$    
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